Section 3.

### City of Bellbrook State of Ohio

#### Resolution No. 2022-R-25

# DECLARING CERTAIN CITY OWNED PROPERTY NO LONGER REQUIRED FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES AS SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING DISPOSAL OF SAID PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the City of Bellbrook is in possession of certain property at an estimated value over \$2,500 that is no longer needed for municipal purposes; and

WHEREAS, the property is desired to be sold via an internet-based auction process or otherwise discarded or salvaged.

### NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF BELLBROOK HEREBY RESOLVES:

- Section 1. Consistent with the provisions of the Ohio Revised Code Section 721.15 and Section 230.06 of the Bellbrook Code of Ordinances and purchasing procedures, the equipment listed in Exhibit A attached hereto is declared surplus, no longer needed for municipal purposes, and authorization is hereby granted to dispose of the property consistent with the provisions of Bellbrook Ordinances by means of an internet-based auction or if having no value may be discarded or salvaged by the City Manager:
- Section 2. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the City Council relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including §121.22 of the Revised Code of the State of Ohio.

That this resolution shall take effect and be in force forthwith.

PASSED BY City Council this day of, 2022 Yeas; Nays.
AUTHENTICATION:
Michael W. Schweller, Mayor
Robert Schommer, Clerk of Council

## **RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS**

Resolution No. 2022-R-25		July 25, 2022
	2	
	Resolution No. 2022-R-25	Resolution No. 2022-R-25